CHESTER UNION FREE POLICY INDEX

ABOLISHING AN ADMINISTRATIVE POSITION....c.ooiiiiirrireenrecticeneresesesieesiesees s seses s enesasenes 4220
ABSENCES

Family and Medical Leave ACL........covriiiiiiii i 6551

Staff Leave aNd ADSENCES .. .ottt cas e sese s e rm e st aas e ssesn st e s as s e ensranesenne 6550

Student Absences and BEXCUSES ..o eceiiserimsrtesseres e e esns s e esensensssnsesesnns 7110
ABSENTEE BALLOTS ...ttt st st s bbb bbbt es e en bt 1612
ACCELERATED COURSES FOR EIGHT GRADE STUDENTS ..ot cseenes 7214
ACCEPTABLE USE OF COMPUTERIZED INFORMATION RESOURCES .......ccccnninincnciann. 6470, 7315
ACCEPTANCE OF GIFTS, GRANTS AND BEQUESTS TO THE SCHOOL DISTRICT ...........c...... 5230
ACCEPTING GIFTS oot ettt ettt b s bbb s e seen e r s nassssas b rasonassnanenasosns 5230, 6110
ACCESS TO RECORDS - PUBLIC......cioiirnni et ese s vt s s s sseemsse st e sesnessaessasonssanes 3310
ACCIDENTS AND MEDICAL EMERGENCIES ..ot secnerenesrnsrensseeseseaes 7520
ACCOUNTING OF FIXED ASSETS...ccooiiiniivniicnssiiinie s e e ren 5621
ACCOUNTING OF FUNDS ..ot e s st 5510
ACQUIRED IMMUNE DEFICIENCY SYNDROME........ocioiiiicrciiesncnnesneesesses s 5692

ADDITIONAL PROCEDURES FOR IDENTIFYING STUDENTS W/LEARNING DISABILITIES..7617

ADMINISTRATION
ADONIShING POSIIONS ... ceeei et et ren e erers s s oo cc et oo e nenesbeseseaeserenesasssesersensessmeassnnae 4220
Administrative Authority During Absence of Superintendent of Schools ..o, 4230
Administrative Intern Program ... s s s 4331
Administrative Latitude in Absence of Board POLCY ....cocoovvcriiiminicnneseereeecenenenesrcsrerenee s 4240
Administrative Line Responsibility .....cooiiiiiiimiiiiisiis s 4211
Administrative Organization and Operation........c.cwvomi e 4210
Administrative Organizational Chart....... ... oo 4212
AGMNISHAVE PErSONMEL...coviiieiirecererete et s e s et b 4110
Administrative REGUIALIONS .....covviviiiniiiiiini s s 1420
AADUNISIIALIVE STAIT......oieveeiirereiersse e ee et ee st s st se e e b emessas s bbbt nreaane e e nnaerans 4330
Administrative Staff-Evaluation ... 4260
USE OF COMMIIEES 1vevvrrrereerereseceieice it es et esecsserstses st tmbeterese b st s seehe s b eror beda bt et retnatssebsanareseransanins 4250
ADMINISTRATORS ..ottt cecen e s eseaeessessssesersas e cresens e n o e ceneaseseme b emcasentsstbamessmebatsbes sisass 4310, 4320,
4321, 4330
ADMISSION OF FOREIGN EXCHANGE STUDENTS ....ooiriicrmieneeneieersenesrseeemsnnessesssesstsssnnsos 8490
ADVERTISING IN THE SCHOOLS ..ottt s s s bbb 3272
ADVISORY COUNCILS (BOCES) -~ CAREER AND TECHNICAL (VOCATIONAL) EDUCATION............. 8220
ABDS e e e e s e e e bR e s e ean e nn 5686
AGE OF SCHOOL ENTRANCE.......cccncierncnenreerrennerscens et e et b s 7120

AGENDA FORMAT ..ottt st s bbb s bbb 1511



CHESTER UNION FREE POLICY INDEX (Cont'd.)
AGES OF ATTENDANCE ..ottt ettt nes b e st sae bbbt bbb ens s s s
AIDES « EMPLOYMENT OF ..ottt et eses e nsenn
AIDS -- ACQUIRED IMMUNE DEFICIENCY SYNDROME ..o
AIDS INSTRUCTION IN HEALTH EDUCATION it mecnms e e

ALCOHOL AND DRUG TESTING FOR SCHOOL BUS DRIVERS AND OTHER
SAFETY-SENSITIVE EMPLOYEES ..ottt ssbe s ene

ALCOHOL, DRUGS AND OTHER SUBSTANCES ......ooitiie et ssnsas
ALLEGATIONS OF FRAUD: SCHOOL FINANCIAL ACCOUNTABILITY ..o,
ALTERNATIVE TESTING ....oroiiiitirininir it et s
ANIMALS IN SCHOOL ....cctitiiimttiiec bt s sb b bbb bbb bbb
ANNUAL DISTRICT ELECTION - BUSINESS OF ..ot
ANNUAL DISTRICT MEETING AND ELECTION/BUDGET VOTE .....ccccvviiiciniiercreien,
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENT -- PUBLICATION OF .....cooviiiicinereeeeincneneresrienenenenens
ANNUAL ORGANIZATIONAL MEETING = TIME ..ot e
ANTI-DISCRIMINATION IN THE SCHOOL DISTRICT

....................................................................

APPEALS PROCESS ON REGENTS EXAMS PASSING SCORE TO MEET REGENTS IMIPLOMA
REQUIREMENTS  ceicirrtirs ittt iie s s st s st p e m et 4 6550 hoddr e s e baE e b anee s 104 R s s meerebadatmn

APPOINTMENT AND TRAINING OF CSE AND CPSE MEMBERS

.................................................

APPOINTMENT OF SUPPORT STAEF ..o.ovriitiiiii e

ASSIGNMENTS AND TRANSFERS OF CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

.................................................

ASSISTANT PRINCIPALS ..ottt ettt e et ettt e es e senmen st rees

ATHLETIC PROGRAM
T2 N =1 O SO
SHUAENE INJUIIES ..ottt et sa e b st e e e er e n e s ban
SUPETVISION 1..virereccirir ittt e eb b et s e n s she ke e e cacsaasaerasseb e sn e ssenatan s

ATTENDANCE ..ottt e s e e a bbb sran e
ATTENDANCE ENTITLEMENT - AGE AND RESIDENCY ..o,
ATTENDANCE -- NON-RESIDENT STUDENTS ..ot
ATTENDANCE OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION

...........................................................................

ATTENDANCE RECORDIS ...ttt b st sb s sb e s na b sb e

........................................................................................



CHESTER UNION FREE POLICY INDEX (Cont'd.)

AUDIT COMMITTEE ..ottt sessesasis s ss st ebe b vareetarsessstse et st estesssernenersaseresesmaeneas 5512
AUDIT — APPOINTMENT AND DUTIES OF THE INTERNAL CLAIMS AUDITOR ....coovveeennen, 1335
AUDIT -DUTIES OF THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR ..ottt et smees s 1334
AUDIT — INTERNAL AUDIT FUNCTION ..ot csssesbesesesssessesresessessnesesensanns 5511
AWARDS AND SCHOLARSHIPS ...ttt sttt sbe s et r e as et e et es et sasrereseae 7430
BAND INSTRUMENTS ..ottt st st s ebe st b o r et ene e s enenen 7440
BEQUESTS, GRANTS AND GIFTS TO THE SCHOOL DISTRICT -~ ACCEPTANCE OF .............. 5230
BIDS AND QUOTATIONS ..ottt seaba bttt e st ensseneaer e eneseananens 5420, 5421
BIDS AND QUOTATIONS - COMPETITIVE ....ccieineririerinsneieesiestis et oreseese s esssesasanes e snsas 5420
BOARD
Agenda FOITAL ...t ettt e es e r st s e st assen e ns s s e rnaenes 1511
Appointments and Designations by the Board of EQUCation........cco.ivveeviieionsirseeeeeeees e 1330
Board Member AHENAANCE.... ..ottt s s s s as et st e an s s e ere s 1510
Board Member AUIOTILY ....c....ooicei ettt et es st seesr e s e s st snnras 1120
Board Member Nomination and EIeCHON ........ccooiiienie e ses e ebe s oo 1220
Board Member QUalifiCations ............occviieiiiiinitiiic i s s et ae e e restere e essensesesessaesenesnseas 1210
Board Member Removal from Office. ... et ees e 1240
Board Member ReSiZNAation ........c.cceirieinieiiicrrsi ettt s s s st st s s tenenen 1240
Board Members - POWers and DUES ..o es e enees e eeeres e ssenenen 1310
Board Officers - Nominations and EISCHON .....coeciivciioireiescecesere e s e e sessssena s 1320
Board SeH-Evaltiation ............ccovieie it sstsee st seasas e assenetesesaseessnesenessesenses 2340
Committees 0f the Board ... s s e saneas 2210
Compensation and EXPEnses ... sba st srens s 2330
Defense and Indemnification ..ottt srer b s bt e reees 6540
Membership il ASSOCIATIONS. ...ociirerrvrrrrierrer it e sr s s as b asss e e s e rere s snesessssensessenssseans 2316
New Board Member OTientation ...t s sases e e sae st sessessassereesse e e esssessasrasanes 2110
Public Expression at Board Meetings ...t sn s eeseesenses 3220
Reporting of EXPenaitiires.........ccovvviiecriecinmit ettt enes v esssss s b st e meene 1230
Role of the Board in Implementing a Student's Individualized Education Program .........co........ 7613
School Board Conferences, Conventions and Workshops ......coeeveviieicce e csee s 2320
Schoo] Board Legal STAMIS........coecciiiicrisictnsesascrn s ssae st st enesessebsassstorerssneesessesesnessens 1110
School BOATA IMEBLINES. ... oveeeireerte ettt sttt et a s n s en s e bn et en e st na e raeesaen 1510, 1511, 1520
School Board Memberships.......c .o et esse s ses e et ses e et aens e 2310
BOARD APPOINTMENTS AND DESIGNATIONS .....oocceieir sttt ectiriereeses e s sa st sesnenrens 1330
BOARD ATTORNEY =~ DUTIES OF ..ottt et sr et tve s mer st sa e e st e s eseseenetenesssseseneras 1337
BOARD DISTRICT CLERK =~ DUTIES OF ..ot esiee st essese st eeensenenensesrasens e 1331
BOARD INDEPENDENT AUDITOR «« DUTIES OF ....oviiiiicrcicen st erereesesesses e sseans 1334



CHESTER UNION FREE POLICY INDEX (Cont'd.)

BOARD MEETINGS ..ottt ettt ettt st a4 s e se e eabb e erares 1510, 1511, 1520
BOARD MEMBER DEFENSE AND INDEMNIFICATION ..ot cectsnn e rre e ereeanereeniens 6540
BOARD MEMBER INSURANCE .......ooriirmrste st r e seses enssen s esesmne s e ss st ses s senesenascns 2331
- BOARD MEMBER ORIENTATION ... st s s 2110
BOARD MEMBER QUALIFICATIONS ..ottt ens s et enatane 1210
BOARD MEMBER REMOVAL FROM OFFICE ...cooiiiiiirreestin et enens 1240
BOARD MEMBER RESIGNATION ..ottt enres s e seessss e sasssss s ssbssaassasssssssssenssssssans 1240
BOARD MEMBER TERM OF OFFICE ... oottt cre st e ses et em st ass s sissnns 1130
BOARD POLICY EXECUTION: ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS ....ccocvirineriin et 1420
BOARD POLICY FORMULATION, ADOPTION AND DISSEMINATION.....c.cccviireccrenmrnreiennreneas 1410
BOARD POLICY REVIEW AND EVALUATION ...ttt ensessseranenens 1411
BOARD PRESIDENT - DUTTES OF .....coiiitiecrreeeeimreeienee s reresretsssrsessbassns s esesasessasseseessesasans 1321
BOARD TAX COLLECTOR == DUTIES OF ... s esesssesavasesssas s sssssasersns 1333
BOARD TREASURER - DUTIES OF ...ttt sssaess s s rase s ettt saae 1332
BOARD TREASURER OF SCHOOL ACTIVITIES -- DUTIES OF ....ccovvrmeenrrncnereemre s earseessanes 1336
BOARD VICE PRESIDENT -~ DUTIES OF ..ottt s e srcsessina e s st a s e ssaenens 1322
BOCES- CAREER AND TECHNICAL (VOCATIONAL) EDUCATION ......cocvonieiecrrenienesrinnnns 8220
BOMB THREATS ...ttt ettt et me s et s s e s aes s et b et s et e e st nbts e 8212
BONDING OF EMPLOYEES AND SCHOOL BOARD MEMBERS .....ccocoeiieninccrncentcne e, 5310
BOOSTER CLUBS ...ttt sire s ste i sas sttt s oo es e nes et b as s ebanenessassbsensnbesansssensabns 3260
BORROWING OF FUNDS ..ot ss e rsesssa s es e e sa s s ans s saat et asensssbasnsctnsasans 5340
BUILDING SAFETY PROGRAM (RESCUE) ..ottt sne e v ettt asenns 5632
BUDGET
ADBSEIL BallOlS oo e e e a e et es e et e e et senrreanis 1612
Administration of the BUG@EL .....vcicierereerrseee e rese e es b aa s et s e s sasins 5140
BUudet AQOPHON......oiiiiiciricreieirrie sttt rra s v et s e s s eseeressbe s et seb e e enssresbaniebebe s sn 5130
Budget HEArIDE ........coenieeiiiinieictenrcs s iss s san e s asass s ssnass s smes e tesbe st enssbesessintsansntessensron 5120
BUudet NOTICE ...ttt seete sttt a s ar e s besae s e amecan et s ebe b s eae et sees sabias sarasstassorens 5120
Budget Planning and Development ..........c..co.civiirnaineinenristesessissesss e essiesessesmrsaeserones 5110
Budget TTansTers.......coviiiini i e ress s bt st n et b s 5330
BUdel VOTE ... ettt sttt r s e st e n bbb es e bt sabenenn et s ser e 1610
Contingency BUAEET ..ottt bbb a s b sseas st anr e s 5150
Dissemination of Budget INfOrmation ........co.oorreriieiiiciiis st er e eetse e tenian 5120

Property Tax Report Card.......oociiiiiiiiinicirrne e e es s st bt et ene 5110, 1511



CHESTER UNION FREE POLICY INDEX (Cont'd.)

BUS DRIVERS AND OTHER SAFETY-SENSITIVE EMPLOYEES -- DRUG AND

ALCOHOL TESTING .....ooieiiiiiiire it st s s b et s e bs b s n st a e e 5761
BUS DRIVERS QUALIFICATIONS ....ioriniinimims st sttt st s crssons 5760, 5761
BUS RULES AND REGULATIONS ..ottt 7340
CAREER AND TECHNICAL (OCCUPATIONAL) EDUCATION .....cocciiiiircnrr it 8220
CASH IN SCHOOL BUILDINGS .....ciiiicencniiiite et st cessba e e s smsssn s siean 5530
CENSORSHIP OF SCHOOL SPONSORED STUDENT PUBLICATIONS AND ACTIVITIES......... 7411
CEIN U S e bt e bd bbb b e bR e SR bRt e b bbb 7160, 7650
CERTIFICATION ..ottt sttt s d s s s s e sba e a s s b n s s sr bbb s 6212
CERTIFIED PERSONNEL.....cooiiciimiiiiiniim it sb s eas s ss st et ns i 6210
CERTIFIED PERSONNEL -- ASSIGNMENT AND TRANSEER .....vvvvverminneessseessenorssssssmesessesssonss 6210
CERTIFICATES AND IEP DIPLOMAS FOR STUDENTS WITH DISABILITIES .....ccooovv i 7222
CHAPERONES, VOLUNTEERS. ...ttt s abe e 7417
CHARITABLE DONATIONS FROM SCHOOL CHILDREN -- SOLICITATION OF ... 3271
CHILD ABDUCTION (PREVENTION OF) - INSTRUCTION ON ..ot 8211
CHILD ABUSE ..ottt sttt s e bbb s 4o b e bbb be s e e b bt 7530
CHILD NUTRITION PROGRAM.....cooriiriitcirsincs st sassesbsss e o 5660
CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES ... sttt 7611
CITIZENS' ADVISORY COMMITTEE ...ttt ss e 2211
CITIZENSHIP, PATRIOTISM AND HUMAN RIGHTS EDUCATION ..ot 8241
CIVILITY, CITIZENSHIP AND CHARACTER EDUCATION ..ot e 8243
CLASS ATTENDANCE AND GRADING (MINIMAL ATTENDANCE) ..o 7111
CLASS RANK Lttt e s b bbb s e s b e 7223
CLOSED CAMPUS Lo b bbb e b e e 7314
CLOSING OF SCHOOL -~ EMERGENCY .ot sa s nsassenesaneses 3510
COBRA ..ot b e eSS S et S e e e e 6510
CODE OF CONDUCT ON SCHOOL PROPERTY ..oceevriiiirnrecreenieicnrnee et s s ese st ennans 3413
CODE OF ETHICS FOR ALL DISTRICT PERSONNEL......ocooiini e 6110



CHESTER UNION FREE POLICY INDEX (Cont'd.)

COLLEGE COURSES -- DUAL CREDIT FOR ..ottt s st s eaen e 7230
COMMITTEES

Committee on Preschool Special EAUCAtion ......ccoic it st e e eneneenteeneseersses 7632

Committee on Special EAUCAION. .....coveiic ittt emsesnes 7631

Committees of the Board ...ttt ren e 2210

Use Of COMIMHIBES ..ovveiiiiisi ettt e et st bbbt s st se e ente s mene et ane 4250
COMMUNICABLE DISEASES. ...ttt isssriss s e s ssa s es st raseeneesosesabes et sasennes 5691
COMMUNITY USE OF SCHOOL FACILITIES ..ot csessassssssesssvesesseseisssassess 3280
COMPENSATION AND RELATED BENEFITS o..oiiverenerenie e ssessse s sssssesessesonns 4420
COMPLAINTS

Complaints about School Personnel ... e 3231

Complaints and Grievances by EMPIOVEES .....ccoovvvriveinioniiciirinicisssisse et seseressonas 6122

Complaints and Grievances BY STUGEIIES .......coeoeoriiiiiciietei et sasssieess s e s e sscen e s sneneas 7550

Complaints and Grievances COOTdiNATOr ... .. oot e s s e se e bes s st eaeerenes 6122, 7550

Public COmMPIAINES.......ccciieiiciii e et s s s e ere e e sennra 3230
COMPUTER TECHNOLOGY ...oovoriririreneiertiesiserinse st sssas e s ss s sssesss s s ssssassssssssrosssssnsesess 8270, 8271, 8272
COMPUTERIZED INFORMATION ~ CONFIDENTIALITY OF ....ocoiiiiiiimcere e 3320
COMPUTERIZED INFORMATION RESOURCES — USE OF ....ccooimoiiriimnnieisee oo 6470, 8272
CONCUSSION MANAGEMENT ...ttt st e v e sb b m b b s st st en e 7422
CONDUCT AND DISCIPLINE (STUDENT)...c. vttt s ressssissssassse s ere s ssssss s snsssessenes 6410, 7310, 7313
CONFERENCES, CONVENTIONS AND WORKSHOPS -- ATTENDANCE AT ...c.oooveviiiiiinevnane. 2320, 4410, 6160
CONFIDENTIALITY OF COMPUTERIZED INFORMATION ....cooviieeeiceicente e e 3320
CONFIDENTIALITY OF LIBRARY RECORDS ....cciiciiininirimennaiesearnessssessissssssssesessesesenessnns 8321
CONSERVATION AND RECYCLING ......ccoiiicreivnrirerrereresnrinsiareesisesesasesssssessssesssssssererenesessessssesones 5650
CONSTRUCTION AND REMODELING OF SCHOOL FACILITIES ...c.ccoivriirierirceescen e 5630
CONTESTS FOR STUDENTS Lottt ettt 7430
CONTINGENCY BUDGET ...ttt e e sas e be e ss e s b s bbbt b eennenreennens 5150
CONTINUATION OF MEDICAL INSURANCE COVERAGE AT TERMINATION

OF EMPLOYMENT L.ttt ste st b vt sa s et smets e e rebe s e st st smsass s am s erenns 6510
CONTRACTS FOR INSTRUCTION ..ottt cenbsbene e sat e s s s sssesss s sareeserens 5440
CONTRACTS FOR SERVICES AND MATERIALS ..ottt aesae s see s 5430



CHESTER UNION FREE POLICY INDEX (Cont'd.)

COPYRIGHTED MATERIALS .....oooooovooerisevesseosessssessssesssesmssessommsesesesssssaesssssesssssssesmmsssssesssessssses oo 8350
CORPORAL PUNISHMENT .....coooommereerieeerseereerseesessasmsessessssssessemasssessesssessesseseomesssssessmnssesssesssisranes 7350
COURSE COMPLETION AND CLASS ATTENDANCE/GRADING (MINIMAL

ATTENDANCE) covvvvvcovvreoresrer oot es et s 1esss oo sasssessssassssssssssass s st sessssssssss eseses s s 7111
CREDENTIAL OPTIONS FOR STUDENTS WITH DISABILITIES .....cooororrviioeoeivoeseoeeeeioeooenennoenenn 7222
CRISIS RESPONSE ..o eeoveseeseesseeeeseessesnaesssssssessessssesessssssssesssessassssssssseesssnessossssseresssssesnsssesssosssones 5682
CURRICULUM AREAS IN CONFLICT WITH RELIGIOUS BELIEFS..........rvoveveeeeeeesoms e 8330
CURRICULUM DEVELOPMENT c.vvovocorteeoeveecanesssssessssssssssmsssmessssassssssssssesssssssssessscosssesnssosemsssssostoson 8110
L1823 (6181881 L E:ATZ. VT U1 & (0} F 8110
CURRICULUM RESOURCES ....ovcovveecrmmmsseevesmesosossseesssesssssmmsonesmsnesseesessesmassssrssessssesssssoeseeseeessesestoo 8110
CUSTODIAL AND NONCUSTODIAL PARENTS ......cooiiiiiiiiireriesssonseeeessessessesesssassesemssessssssssesssaenne 7130, 7241
DAY-SCHOOL ............. et oo et AR AR et st sre s e 8410
DECLASSIFICATION OF STUDENTS WITH DISABILITIES ......coovvecoonereecoseecsesseesesseeesseecssensinees 7618
15)51018108% () 100 N '4:10) 3 U S 6530
DEFENSE AND INDEMNIFICATION OF BOARD MEMBERS AND EMPLOYEES.......oovcovvceee. 6540
DEFIBRILLATORS IN PUBLIC SCHOOL FACILITIES ......oiooecvcoveeomeessrenssseomsssanessonsessssssssesssssens 5686
DESIGNATIONS BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION ...ccooceoteeeeeresssesesessesssessssessessessres s 1330
DESIGNATION OF PERSON IN PARENTAL RELATION .......vrvvvvececesesnssscesseessssssessesesseesesssnee 7580
DESTRUCTION OR LOSS OF DISTRICT PROPERTY OR RESOURCES .......oovcooveoeravcencomemeemmenroon 7311

DETERMINATION OF EMPLOYMENT STATUS: EMPLOYEE OR INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR ........ 6124

DIGNITY FOR ALL STUDENTS ACT .ooorceeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseeseeseesesesesressseseorseeseereseesssesesssesemssenesmassoeeneosrens 7553
DIRECTORY INFORMATION ... oreeovccesseneseosessmssssssestessmsesessessossosstsseessessesssstossessasmesmsommsessssseres 7242
310033 3 3 1) SO 6410, 7310, 7313
DISCIPLINE AND CONDUCT = MAINTAINING.....ooocovverereceestreesens e seresesesesveseesmeeraseensesoressessensreneees 6410
DISCIPLINE OF STUDENTS WITH DISABILITIES ........ooooeeoeotseeeseseeeeeeeeeeeseseeeconereserseesesesssessseneens 7313
DISCIPLINING OF A TENURED TEACHER .....ooosoooecoooseeeeeeceeeeeeereeeeeeeeeseeecamsesensrasesssessessseessseses e 6213.1
DISCRIMINATION ...oocoooe oot eeeeeeeeeesesessssseeeseceseseeessceesesese st sees et eee 11 et seeeserms s s 6120, 6121, 7550,
7551, 7552, 7620,
7621, 8130, 8220



CHESTER UNION FREE POLICY INDEX (Cont'd.)

DISSEMINATION OF BUDGET INFORMATION ..ot 5120
DISTRICT-OWNED CELLULAR PHONES.......co oo st 5683
DISTRICT-OWNED CREDIT CARDS ..ot 5323
DISTRICT PLAN -- SPECIAL EDUCATION.....coiiniii ittt esscse s esenes 7610
DISTRICT PROPERTY -- LOSS OR DESTRUCTION OF .....ccoovvivimiiicvnreninn, et 7311
DRESS CODE -~ STUDENT .....ccciiimmiiiirmiics s restess s sssonsssssssssssssssns 7312
DRIVER EDUCATION L....ooioriiccimi st es st ses s as s b s et bt s b b st s bt st nssssbebs b s sranbesacins 8240
DRUGS

Alcohol, Drugs and Other SUDSIANCES «..vivvviiees i sernrcerttineseesesesseiessseese s ssevsensss e sssssesssesssesssnas 6150, 7320

Drug and Alcohol Testing for School Bus Drivers and Other Safety-Sensitive Employees.......... 5761

Drug-Free WOTKDIACE ..ottt e et s benes 6151
DUAL CREDIT FOR COLLEGE COURSES ...t sssrest s sessanes 7230
DUAL ENROLLMENT: NONPUBLIC SCHOOL STUDENTS........coicinmiiciamessereninns 7132
EARLY GRADUATION ..ottt s st b as s 7221
EDUCATION OF HOMELESS CHILDREN AND YOUTH ..o 7133
EDUCATIONAL SERVICES FOR STUDENTS WHO BECOME PREGNANT ..o 7150
ELECTION OF BOARD OFFICERS ..ottt sen s et s anns 1320
ELECTIONEERING ......ooviireriieticrreniiererees e ieseeneresesesssrs e s bt sesessnssmesessesesasaesesnassesssssnssassnane 1220
ELECTRONIC DEVICES, USE OF ..ot it enssessss s se s sessinnnns 7316
ELIGIBILITY FOR PARTICIPATION IN EXTRACURRICULAR ACTIVITIES....ccveicireirene 7410
EMAIL, USE OF IN SCHOOL DISTRICT ..o ienssesessasssesssnsnans 6471
EMANCIPATED MINORS ..ottt st et st ades st bbbt e sss st st mesas 7130
EMERGENCY CLOSINGS ..ottt st st ensn bttt s eness s sasseses srss st s sessbnssnssnenes 3510, 3511
EMERGENCY PLANNING ..ot reitcinenes ettt s creae e ssssesassst s s e e senemrsebesnsseenerssanns 5681
EMERGENCY TREATMENT -- STUDENTS ..ottt 7520
EMPLOYEE ACTIVITIES ...ttt s st st e m st sae e e 5560, 6430
EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM ...coiiiiiiiiiicnii st csseses s enosennsaens 6560
EMPLOYEE PERSONAL IDENTIFYING INFORMATION....ccccoreoeeer oo soeeeeeessserreesseeserseseneen 5672
EMPLOYEE PERSONNEL RECORDS ......cocoiniiniiinin ittt s ceeensssassssessnssesens 6420



CHESTER UNION FREE POLICY INDEX (Cont'd.)

EMPLOYMENT
Employment of AIdeS ... 6320
Employment of Relatives of Board of Education Members........covviiniiiinns 6215
Employment of Retired Persons ... s 6240
Employment of Students of MInor Age......c.oceriiiinc s 7570
ENERGY AND WATER CONSERVATION ....oooiviirininicsi st sssisne s s snssnes 5650
ENTITLEMENT TO ATTEND -- AGE AND RESIDENCY ..o 7130
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION INSTRUCTION ....cociiviiininiicninicnn s 8211
EQUAL ACCESS ACT oottt s sesa s sisas s ssssssnssssnsssassssansssasnsnsiones 7410
EQUAL EDUCATION OPPORTUNITIES.......ociii it st seiens s 8130
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY ..ottt s nesessis i sesnsssasas s ssns s snes 6120
EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS (SCHOOL-OWNED) -- USE OF ... 3281
ETHICS
Code of Ethics for District Personnel ...t 6110
EVALUATION
Evaluation of Administrative Staff........ccccoini 4260
Evaluation of COrfiCuIUim ........cviimime ittt ettt ene 8110
Evaluation of Instructional PrOgram.........cccciiiiniiiiiissnneane 8250
Evaluation of Personnel.........c.coiiiiiiiii i s s 6130
Evaluation of the Superintendent............cooiic 4260
Self-Evaluation - Board of EdUCAtION .......cccvvrmiiiiiiiniiecr it ees e e 2340
Student Evaluation ... e e nes 7210
EXAMS o= HEALTH oottt e e asb st bt as s s s s 6140, 7512
EXCUSES FOR STUDENT ABSENCES ..ottt st snense 7110
EXECUTIVE SESSIONS -- BOARD MEETINGS......c.ocoiiiiiie e 1730
EXPENDITURES OF SCHOOL DISTRICT FUNDS .....covvveriimmirsnireinissnins s 5320
EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT ...t s cssis s sias s ssnsss s sesees 6161
EXPOSURE CONTROL PROGRAM ...ttt st rssssssass s 5690
EXTRACLASSROOM ACTIVITIES FUNDS ... 1336, 5520
EXTRACURRICULAR ACTIVITIES ...ttt saraseveniens 7410
EYE SAFETY/STUDENT USE OF HAND-HELD LASER POINTERS ... 8210
FACILITIES
Closing of FACIlIEIES ...eov et s 5634
Community Use of School FACilities........ccvviiiiiii s, 3280
Facilities -- Constroction and Remodelng ........cvvevnriiiir e eccicnninase e eres e sas s nesnseans 5630
Facilities -- Inspection, Operation and Mainfenance ... s 5630
Facilities -- Structural Safety Inspections.......cvvvriiii s 5630

Site ACQUISTHON 1.oviviviiiiiiinii i e e e e s 5633



CHESTER UNION FREE POLICY INDEX (Cont'd.)

FALSE REPORTING OF AN INCIDENT AND/OR PLACING A FALSE BOMB.......c.ccovvevvevrnnnn. 7311
FAMILY AND MEDICAL LEAVE ACT ..ot ere s e s s sers s 6551
FEDERAL FUNDS -- USE OF FOR POLITICAL EXPENDITURES........ccooceeiemrrerrrsrmrrenrsnnereneninines 5560
FIELD TRIPS

FRBIA TIPS o cr et e e et s et b bt b s s bt ee b s s ne st er e 8460

Parental Permission for Field TIPS ....oicoiieiiiiiiiciiicirer e e n e s 8460
FINGERPRINTING AND CRIMINAL HISTORY RECORD CHECKS.......coocviirecrnirciesnrnsisnsinnens 6123
FINGERPRINTING CLEARANCE OF NEW HIRES......ccooeicrctieecrecirene s sessnnnnns 6123-A
FIRE AND ARSON PREVENTION INSTRUCTION.....c.cimiircntirecrieceseervecinisas s srs s sssssesnsssnsasens 8211
FIRE DRILLS. ..ottt e a et s sme e e s eaa et e sbe s sa s e eaen b essssstebsan s sasbesninsnan 8212
FIREARMS IN SCHOOL L...ootiriiiiicre ittt e s sttt b et brasnenes 3411, 7360,

7361

FISCAL EFFORT -- MAINTENANCE OF (TITLE I PROGRAMS)...cccnviireiniineesercrerarenssiesesssnses 5550
FIXED ASSETS oottt sttt e e as e st et s bbb bbbt anssmene e s bemebasessnastobas 5621
FLAG DISPLAY ...oceriiiitcccrteni s sttt e s bbb bbb b s s b s st v r b s s maaens 3140
FOOD SERVICE PROGRAM ...t st e bam et aasa s e s st s sss e s e e e 5660
FRATERNITIES Lottt ittt et s et es e s n s s s sn et e s 7413
FRATERNIZATION (STAFF-STUDENT RELATIONS) oot sseasssvesavrrerens 6111
FREE AND REDUCED LUNCH PROGRAM ....ooiiiiirccircieitecr et isn st ess st seene 5660
FUND RAISING ..ottt ettt ettt s ss s bt a st ast s st sttt ensasssnrenins 3271, 3273, 7450
FUND RAISING BY STUDENTS L.ttt v sve s ebeass s s ns s s b b 3271, 7450
FUNDS

Accounting 0f FUDAS....o i et 5510

Borrowing of FUNAS ... 5340

Expenditures of School DIStFICt FUBAS ettt 5320

Extraclassroom ACtivities FUBd......co.oovoiicic s s 5520

Petty Cash TFUNAS ..ooi i e s rab bbb 5530

School Activities FURAS.......coiiiiiiii e ettt 5520

Use of Federal Funds For Political EXpenditures ...........ccoveveinicinnnineien s 5560
GIFTED AND/OR TALENTED STUDENTS ..ot ses s sesne vt enn s 8240
GIETS e e et e n st et st e e a s e s st e ansa et asbesrevessnnnre it 5230, 6110



CHESTER UNION FREE POLICY INDEX (Cont'd.)

GRADUATION

Early Graduation. ...ttt et b s e 7221

Graduation ReqUIFEIMENTS ..........ccovieriiiiiiir ittt ettt ee s e s e sns s ranes 7220

Local Certificates and L.E.P. Diplomas for Students with Disabilities.........ccovvieieoreeereerererenen, 7222
GRANTS, GIFTS AND BEQUESTS TO THE SCHOOL DISTRICT -- ACCEPTANCE OF .............. 5230
GRIEVANCES (USE "COMPLAINTS"} ...ttt res s st st eie e 3230, 6122, 7550
GROUPING BY SIMILARITY OF NEEDS -- CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES ......cocccevvvvvererennn, 7612
GUARDIANS AD LITEM -- USE OF AT IMPARTIAL HEARINGS ..ot 7670
GUIDANCE PROGRAM.....ootiiiiiiii ettt et s e e ss s ea sttt as bt 8230
GUN-FREE SCHOOLS ..ottt ee st s st b et s ss st st s bt ss b sassssessenssasans 7361
HANDLING OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES BY EMPLOYEES ..ot 5631
HARASSMENT -- SEXUAL ... ssebsiess s sssssssssss e sssessnesssssassssesns 6121, 7551
HAZARD COMMUNICATION STANDARD .....coiiierice e eientcrs et sss st snsse e ssss s e 5680
HAZARDOUS WASTE MATERIALS--STORAGE AND DISPOSAL ..ot 5631
HEAD LICE, PEDICULOSIS‘... ............................................................................................................... 7516
HEALTH EXAMINATIONS ...ttt se s sess e s sns s st et es e 6140, 7512
HEALTH INSURANC E ...ttt et e eae e ebe s a e e e eae s ensatene 6510
HEALTH RECORDS ..ottt st s sttt rs s ss s n e en e e s n s 7514
HEALTH SERVICES (STUDENT ..ottt et eserssrsesesessssassessssssessssssesesesssassonsones 7511-7514
HIGH RISK REGENTS STUDENTS ..ottt ss e tres st sas s ss s ane et n s 7213
HIGH SCHOOL EQUIVALENCY PROGRAM .....ciiiririnieiitc ettt ien 8480
HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS ......ccoviiriiitiirtee sttt scerens 7220
HIV-RELATED ILLNESSES ...ttt sn s sasse st s b e son s ee e ennene 5692
HOME INSTRUCTION (PERMANENT INSTRUCTION) ...oovittiietiecnn e eecsnnn 8470
HOME TUTORING (TEMPORARY INSTRUCTION) ...ccoiiiriirirceeise st ssessscsetsse e e eneressssenas 8450
HOMELESS CHILDREN ...ttt cesbes b stsnss et sssssss b s s s s s ssees e an s e eseeserenes 7130
HOMEWORK .ottt a1 s n s et st bbbt e reseee e sants 8440
HUMAN IMMUNODEFICIENCY VIRUS (HIV).....oiirimiereecets it esesa s ranens 5692

HUMAN RIGHTS, PATRIOTISM AND CITIZENSHIP EDUCATION......ccovvirrerreeeereresesesiensereenn, 8241



CHESTER UNION FREE POLICY INDEX (Cont'd.)

IDENTIFICATION--CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES.......ooi et 7650
IMMUNIZATION OF STUDENTS ..ottt et sn e a e e s 7511
IMPARTIAL HEARING OFFICER ......oooiiiciii i vesneensnn s asnr et ssennesons 7670
INCIDENTAL TEACHING.......coiii ittt e ne e sre e senss s ass s sasassa s e ene s ranes 6212.1
IDENTIFICATION BADGES ...ttt aae s se st sa b sesas s see s s e e sans 6125
INDEMNIFICATION ...ooiiiii it e st e b b s s e s bt semt e nasn e s s se 6540
INDEPENDENT EDUCATIONAL EVALUATIONS ..ot aresssserss s enssessens 7680
INDEPENDENT STUDY ..ottt sttt sissae e tasabe st e sss s sesessessstesssasnssbennsnnsens 8430
INDIVIDUALIZED EDUCATION PROGRAM ..ot e seraenas s s nsne s ssvens 7640

INFORMATION SECURITY BREACH AND NOTIFICATION ..cooiiiiiiiiiieeeerereeeee i eeece s vnenanens 5671
INHALERS -- USE OF IN SCHOOLS ..ottt sasse st e e sseesss et sbeebastsrs st s bssisasetesmne 7513
INSPECTIONS OF FACILITIES .....cootictecvimieeiesms ettt isiasss et s sranss s sssesbsss st sesas sbenensonsasnssennne 5630
INSTRUCTION FOR STUDENTS WITH LIMITED ENGLISH PROFICIENCY ..ovvcvverieevirereeennn 8290
INSTRUCTIONAL MATERIALS
Instructional Materials ... e s s e e 8310
Objection to Instructional Materials .........coviiirrii s et 8330
Purposes of Instructional Materials ... e 8310
Selection of Library and Audiovisual Materials............oovviieeiiccniecc e 8320
INSTRUCTIONAL PROGRAMS
ATDS INSTITICHON. .. coevieeciesi et ekttt st st bbbttt a s s e b s b an s see s seessanes 8211
Driver BAUCAHION . ..cciiiiiiiiiic ittt ettt ere b e sbesesbsstsebssbobseb et s betberemesmesesnans 8240
Emergency PIanning........cooiiiiini it s 8211
Environmental CONSEIVALION .. ...cvivvicvisviieinrierieasieosnseresirissvessissesessassssesssiaossesensrenesensossssasansessens 8211
Evaluation of Instructional Programs ... et irseses s sssss e ssr e e e 8250
Gifted and Talented STUASNES.........ooivirin e s e et s e e se et e s ereeesens 8240
GUIdANCE PROGIAM ....oviviiimicirrr ettt n bt et st et s et a bt e r s 8230
Patriotism, Citizenship and Human Rights EdUCAtON.......ccovviveriiieeicseemsees v cissesess e e 8241
Physical BAUCATION.........coviiiiiii it sb et e st sr b s et an e s e 8240
Prevention of Child ABAUCHION ....c.cciiiiiiiiririe s e et cb st ens s e e 8211
STUACNE SALELY ..o vii e bbb b e s s nr ettt eeans 8211
Substance Abuse/Prevention INStICHON .....ccovvviiairer et sesene e senenes 8211
INSTRUCTIONAL TECHNOLOGY ..o siens s enssrssesss st erenessoressssssnssesensonn 8270
INSTRUMENTS L..oitiirereeereeerrer s sne e st s s et ssaasne s e bra e sea e et e s essebassensanensssnertsnesstseasensensesesenenenn 7440
INSURANCE Lot e b e sttt be b e e bbb e b e s se st st s s easentnenrenee 5610, 6510, 6570
6540, 7520



CHESTER UNION FREE POLICY INDEX (Cont'd.)

INTERNAL AUDIT FUNCTION......oovvreeeerimrsmssessssesssansmsesssssenesessesenssssessees e 5511
INTERNET ..o eeeveeseseeteeaee b e sess st sbesseses b s s ebe bbb ettt e ms e b 6470, 7315, 8280
INTERPERSONAL VIOLENCE PREVENTION EDUCTION oucouuiiuiinsinss s sssssssnians 8243
INTERPRETER SERVICES TO PARENTS WHO ARE HEARING IMPAIRED............ccommrvrerrerrneenn 7211
INTERROGATIONS AND SEARCHES ......ooueivvvereesssenesassessessssssssssessssssssessesssssssosssansssssssssasessssesns 7330
INTERSCHOLASTIC ATHLETICS c.otvvveoceceessessessesesssessnssesesssssssesesssessssessssnmsssssessssmsssossesessosans 7420
INTRAMURAL ATHLETICS w.covvn vt eessesenesvessseenessssesssssssseeseesisesesssssessssssnssessssmsssssssessssesssessnsssssesens 7420
INVENTORIES........ocmmviemmisessesssessesssessasssssseessssssossssssassssssssssssessssssssessssssasasesssssssssssssssssssesssssnsssssnarssos 5620, 5621
INVESTMENTS ....ooooiminsicsisesiseessssessssssessosesssseseressssnsessesssasessossasnssssossssssanssssessansssssssssssensssssssssssssassans 5220
INVOLUNTARY TRANSFER OF STUDENTS .....ooomiivmirisiircsssesssssessomssssonrssssasssssaemsessassessasosssnss 7140

JOB DESCRIPTIONS 1ottt s s sessasessssssessssssnssss s sssas st as et ssss s sssasesesssassasesssessesaessresasons 6120
TURY DUTY oeovoroeeeeresecveosessasissassssssnss s ss st ssssstssssssssssssssansssesess s st st sssos st sossesssssssnssssssosssoseoss 6460
LASER POINTERS/EYE SAFETY ..o.ovoivveessssssnrsssssrsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssosssssssssssesssssans 8210
LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICIALS w..ooriovveconereeesianens s csssensessssmsossssssssesssssssenssossssmsssssssssasssssssenns 7330
LEAST RESTRICTIVE ENVIRONMENT -- CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES ....cvovvvveirreresionn. 7611, 7615
LEAVES OF ABSENCE .......cooovivveee s esssasisssssassssesssssssss e sssssessasessossssssssass st sestsessissssseseas st vosse e 6550, 6551
LEGAL QUALIFICATIONS OF VOTERS AT SCHOOL DISTRICT MEETINGS ....cooocuivvenrevs 1250
LETTERS OF RECOMMENDATION CONCERNING CURRENT OR FORMER EMPLOYEES.....6131
LIBRARY MATERIALS .....ooviviemmiimcrsiessecssanessssmssssssssessssessssssssesassessssmsssssesessssssssesssonsssssessssssssssens 8320
LIBRARY RECORDS, CONFIDENTIALITY ..ooooeiviieesectoreeeseeseeesesecssesesssssssssessstsssesesesesesreessssasns 8321
LIMITED ENGLISH PROFICIENCY -- INSTRUCTION FOR STUDENTS ......convrerrrvrvornrereensicsonons 8290
LIMITED OPEN FORUM .....oovurierensisesosesssesssnenssssmssssssssssessesssssassssssassessssmssssessssasnsssssssssesssssssossossens 7410
LINE RESPONSIBILITY OF ADMINISTRATORS .....covuerevitnseeseoresmssonssssenssssnssssssasesessssonssseesssssons 4211
LOCAL CERTIFICATES AND IEP DIPLOMAS FOR STUDENTS WITH DISABILITIES .............. 7222
LIOCKERS ovoor v v seaessessissssssssssesesssssess st sssssassssssssssssasesessssesssssssssssosssssssessssessesassossssnsesssmsesssarasssosenen 7330
LOSS OR DESTRUCTION OF DISTRICT PROPERTY OR RESOURCES ......ccomvrveesrereonreriensnreeres 7311
LUNCH PROGRAM -- FREE/REDUCED .....ovvvvveeiereraossssiesvcnmsasssssesssssessisossssssssasssssssssssssssseresesesenes 5660
MAINTAINING DISCIPLINE AND CONDUCT ....ccosmvviincroiecesionsesscosssssssiesseessenssessossssesnsesssssessenenn 6410

MAINTENANCE OF FISCAL EFFORT (TITLE I PROGRAMS)



CHESTER UNION FREE POLICY INDEX (Cont'd.)

MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC ORDER ON SCHOOL PROPERTY .coviiniiiiiicccnn st eenanas 3410
MARRIED STUDENTS ..ottt st sots s s rr e s e s se s s srarabesssassesnansssnessssns 7150
MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT (SCHOOL-OWNED) - USE OF ..o e 3281
MATRICULATION POLICY ..ottt st s s ab b s ssen et sbsasassnssaans 7230
MEALS AND REFRESHMENTS ....coriiiiiiiicenrnicn sttt nasssess e e sk esss s basa et e s sbesseseneransanan 5322
IMEDIA ....cotititieiimaer ettt st asrass st et s e s i e e s assas e b e s b s e s e b e e et e £ Rt e R e Aea e Ae SRR A bt bR eR et ne b e e a et 3110
MEDIATION -- SPECIAL EDUCATION ...coooiiiiiiriiiiriresmieenr e sresessssssasssessesasss s sesssssasessesssassssans 7690
MEDICAL EMERGENCIES AND ACCIDENTS .....coiiioiii it renes et smaens s 7520
MEDICATIONS oottt et st e sne et r e br e s s s e n et s et o b e s e s es s ea s e b easeen e e beaenbearsEetesnsananransansen 7513
MEETINGS
AZENda FOTMAL ...t st s bbb st 1511
Annual District Meeting and Election/Budget Vote ..ot sasnenna 1610
Annual Organization Meeting ........cccniiiirnnii s e 1620
Business of the Annual District EIeCtion.........cccvicivinniiiinirisieicniimeisss e sessisnssesestessnsanaes 1611
Committee Meetings 0f the BOard.........ccveeerncnoniencier e se s s siesesassressesearsessesevessasens 2210
Executive Sessions of the BOArd.........ciiiriiiiiie i sasssesimasrnesse st snss s enss e sensasessrenens 1730
Minutes 0f BOArd MEEtINES ......c.corereeiereierciireee st e st ettt byt 1720
Notification of Regular Board Meetings ......ccvoveveiinicee ettt enresreseereesaere s assosaesreens 1510
PUblic EXPIreSSION ...ccviviiiiriri it s bbb er s 3220
PUDIIC S@SSIOMNS 1vvvitiieeeieiersitir e i e e et csas e te e sse s s et e e breeass s e ssessn e s eeeastanseasesasesr et besstesaraaseas 1510
L 1o} 1 PO OO OO PO U UV PP 1710
Regular Board MEEtiMES.......ccovuriiiniiiiccreticis ittt s st aesre b ens 1510
Special Board MEEtNZS .. vuvccicerrireniiee et re st ss e s senanse st s e nsanssnes s easnan 1520
MEGAN'S LAW L.ttt s s sb s e s as e e d s bbb sa e rae b b nan b nsrenas 7560
MILITARY LEAVES OF ABSENCE/UNIFORMED SERVICES EMPLOYMENT AND
REEMPLOYMENT RIGHTS ACT (USERRA)......o it es s e snas s essseane 6552
MILITARY RECRUITERS ACCESS TO HIGH SCHOOL STUDENTS.......covriieemernciisrir e 7241
MINUTES OF BOARD MEETINGS .....cooiiereiritncnrneinniancnrcsas e roseasseseessssssssssssansssessensassasssssseseens 1720
MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENTS -- RELATIONS WITH.......occooiiianiimmineneiesrrireiecnsessessssessessenenas 3120
MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS ....oeiriioteeieiieerreeriesessesi e rsssesssae s esessesse e rsssassssensasasssessarsserersessasessansassnseses 7440
NEGOTIATIONS ..ot ettt vt ettt sr s st bbb e st e e e se s en e St s s vas e nbebdenbasa s st erenes e bsasseanaebans 6440
NON-RESIDENT STUDENTS ..ottt e s n et sba s s b 7131
NOTIFICATION OF SEX OFFENDERS ..ottt evevesn e e se s anssssaesenes 7560
OBJECTION TO INSTRUCTIONAL MATERIALS ... rerrrmrecrisrecmreesinssen e ss v sseacan 8330
OCCUPATIONAL (CAREER AND TECHNICAL) EDUCATION ....ccovciniierieritee i evenne 8220

OPENING EXERCISES ..ottt s b st st s et et b s ne 8420



CHESTER UNION FREE POLICY INDEX (Cont'd.)

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF FACILITIES .....ooiveiiotiisiecesiiess s e ess e enesssee s oo, 5630
ORGANIZATIONAL CHART ..ottt ettt st enee e v et sesese et eneestses s s s 4212
ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE ......oooieeccrciristscieivereesr e es s ess s e seessessesses s ssenansto s ss s e 1140
ORIENTING NEW BOARD MEMBERS ...ttt esenee et s seetsese st eese s 2110
PARENT INVOLVEMENT .....oiiitiitiirmeris sttt st s sttt es s e ves s s e e ess st e rs s renses e 7250
PARENT INVOLVEMENT -~ CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES ......ooivierveeeeeseeeeeeeeseeseees s veseresnenns 7660
PARENTAL INVOLVEMENT -- TITLE I PROGRAMS AND PROJECTS .o veeeeeeeeevees s eerees e, 8260
PARENTAL PERMISSION FOR FIELD TRIPS......coooooiiimiieiectcescesi et eeesssessssssessssesse e e 8460
PARENTS ORGANIZATIONS ..ottt et st e tes e ese e s s s sem s en e e sore s 3250
PARLIAMENTARY PROCEDURES ..ottt en s es s tesseseseesesssnas s essere s 2120
PATRIOTISM, CITIZENSHIP AND HUMAN RIGHTS EDUCATION ..o 8241
PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS .....oiiiiiiiie e enrcnesertsiasscive s s esrs s esas s eesansesess e e s essseessssesssnans 6530
PEDICULOSIS (HEAD LICE) ..ottt stsstsasss i rest st ses et seese e s e s et st 7516
PERSONAL CELLULAR PHONES AND PDAS ....c.cioiitiiciiereterceeeeeeee e eeeeesceeres e s s s ees e 6480
PERSONNEL
Certified PErSONNel ... ..ot aesst e s e e s e s seseen s s se s 6210
C0de OF ELRICS .ocviciiscittrei ettt vt e e et e s es e et e s et e 6110
Evaluation of PErSOMNE]...........cocoiiiiiiiiecririns et ee e ressses et 6130, 6132
RECTUIIENE 11.vvvoiiveiirsct et srnaeses et b st st et e st s s e s s e s as st es res s e sene s 6211
Release of Personnel INfOrmation. ..o seeess e essesesen s tes s 6420
Safety Of PErSONNEL. ...ttt s eer et es s s en s et 5680
SEAfE v SEPALALION .....iviiiveiitiemre et et esses et seesses et e e e s e s s e st sa e 6214
Support Staff ~ APPOIIIMENT .......ciecuierrrnreiersetie ettt s s e e s s ssss e s e e s et ess 6310
Teacher Aides - EMPIOYMENE OF......oovoirieiiiiinrn et seseseseeeeseeseeres e s eees s 6320
Temporary Personmel. ... ..ot e st reesesn s s eres e s st 6220
PESH, RIGHT-TO-KNOW AND OSHA ...cooiriitrerieienrieenieess e eereestesssesessvesseseeessssss s oo oo 6141
PEST MANAGEMENT AND PESTICIDE USAGE .....ooocoviiiiiiieeerees e ees e evseeseee e es s esoe e 5635
PETTY CASH FUNDS ..ottt ssi st et ot e vn e s eee s en s st sttt sen et es oo 5530

PHASE-IN GRADUATION STANDARDS OF 65 ON REQUIRED REGENTS EXAMINATIONS .. 7224
PHYSICAL EDUCATION CLASS ....coiiiiiirtinriesiensesinsiee st mseseseee s eses s eesses s sesoees oo 8240



CHESTER UNION FREE POLICY INDEX (Cent'd.)

POLICIES

Execution of Policy: Administrative REgUIAIONS ........cceiivriieiiisiess et ee e 1420

Formulation, Adoption and Dissemination of PolICY ....ooveeeeeeereeee e 1410

Policy Review and Bvaluation........cueecciieieiiuiniecens st ssses s sesesressssesessasss e sns 1410
POLITICAL

Staff Participation in Political ACHVIHES ...c.vuvvcvereeiiceis et eee e s e reesetsss e sens et 6430

Use of Federal Funds for Political EXPendittures .....ccocoirvoeiveneeee oo eeeeeeceesesees e eoveeess oo 5560
POSITIONS

AbBOLIShINEG 8 POSIION..c..uv ettt st e esens st er e se e et sesees e s e et et s sresees 4220
PREGNANT STUDENTS ..ottt scssse e sssessns e es st see e e seesnnessanasassessssnsssans 7150
PREREFERRAL INTERVENTION STRATEGIES IN GENERAL EDUCATION (PRIOR

TO A REFERRAL FOR SPECIAL EDUCATION) ...ocviiiiiereeeeste et eseeseeeees s e e s ses e 7616
PRESCHOOL SPECIAL EDUCATION .....ooitieercteeiciie et rs vt ssescssesssssessesssvsses s s sessasesse s sesns 7614
PRESCRIPTIVE MEDICATION ..ottt ersnessessss st sesessensseneetansseessesseeseesssssssssessosas 7513
PREVENTION INSTRUCTION ..ottt rn s eve st saes et nesseeesensssssnsenesesanens 8211
PREVENTION OF CHILD ABDUCTION -~ INSTRUCTION ON ...ooovoveieeeeeeerees e esesenereeeess s 8211
PRINCIPALS -~ BUILDING .....ooviiiiinccri i ineseeseinss s stsssssa s rers e esetseas st sssesse e sanessesetomessssosees 4330
PRINCIPLES OF PURCHASING ..ottt sttt enenentst e ees s s ssemresons 5410
PROBATION: Certificated Staff Probation and Tenure ....c.c...oveveoiveeeiceeeeeeeceeeeree e ee e sess s seras s 6213
PROCUREMENT OF GOODS AND SERVICES ......otiiirieieeeeeeressesesee s e e s e seene e s sseassa 5421

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION: 175 HOURS OF PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT REQUIREMENT ......6216

PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT OPPORTUNITIES.......ccouiiriirriticeneericsnesesneseeeseeesesesessesssens 4410, 6160
PROFESSIONAL SERVICE PROVIDERS .......covocovecemeeemmmsemmsesseessseese s eoessesseseesesssesses oo oo 6230
PROFESSIONAL STAFF ASSIGNMENTS AND TRANSFERS ..ot reeeeeeeee et e e eeeneses oo 6210
PROFESSIONAL STAFF CERTIFICATION ...ooioiieieieteirie s s ssssesssense e s tesseessseses s s sens 6212
PROFESSIONAL STAFF DEVELOPMENT OPPORTUNITIES ......ccvieevtiieeree e enesereseeeseeeson 4410, 6160
PROFESSIONAL STAFF PROBATION AND TENURE ........cosieuirreritesicre e eseeseeeeseesesesseneenns 6213
PROFESSIONAL STAFF RECRUITING .......cooucoimnirinniinsieets s s sremssessseesssseenessessssasess e sesseessseson 6211
PROFESSIONAL STAFF SEPARATION ....ocoitiiiireeneeeve s issssns e eveseseseseesssssessesenes e 6214
PROGRAM ACCESSIBILITY -- CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES .....oooveveereseeceeeeresveseseseseens 7621
PROGRAMS AND PROJECTS FUNDED BY TITLE L ....ccovviveeiiisicee e e eescee s 8260



CHESTER UNION FREE POLICY INDEX (Cont'd.)

PROMOTION, PLACEMENT AND RETENTION L.t rssn s ssss e cens 7210
PROPERTY TAX REPORT CARD ..ottt irarmn s et ser s et bbb b s 5110, 5120
PROPOSITIONS . ittt et ree sttt sr e bs s car e s s s s an st st s aasas s s e et esbeners sreeasessesesrertsnnsensanens 1260
PUBLIC
ACCESS 10 RECOTAS. ..ottt ettt et s a e s e arsaa s e e e ansate s srb e e e 3310
Public ComPIainis. . .oovvieeireerer e ertrereeneceririesene et ees s st e b beaasss b s esstrtressans eabesssnssrasessabesasnenbbensseanens 3230
Public Expression at Meetings........ccvciiiiiiiiiiiicsi i nasn e nese s s aes 3220
Public Participation at Board MeEeLINES ...c.cvvricceriniiceeicre et essee e s stnsses s s rs s ane s s ensans 3220
PUBLIC ORDER ...c.ooiicertiesrreestes et inceresensise s nsasaae e st st s et s s s sm e e sveastessanassessiesaesenssanssssnssansessanees 3410
PUBLIC PERFORMANCE BY STUDENTS ... erieeetetveme s s ss s s s 7414
PUBLICATION OF DISTRICT'S FINANCIAL STATEMENT ...ccvviiivi e srreercienvresvssensassssaesesesarsenis 5540
PUBLICATIONS == STUDENT ..ot nrinreneeice et ctise e o ess s svcans s e assessansesassssssssenssasss shessassassssnns 7411
PUPIL PROOF OF AGE ...ttt rti s scesvas b esesssses e sbe s sbesbesse st e asersabsstssinesas e sarores 7120
PURCHASING ..ottt ittt s st s et e e neseareneeen 5410, 5420,
' 5421, 5430
QUALIFICATIONS OF BUS DRIVERS ...t ineersenmeerenssse s ssnessiasssssssnsas s ssssnnesnssans 5760, 5761
QUORUM ..o erci sttt sncset et e resete s s e st o nsesEe s e st e st e £ eatebneaneeatasesaaebsasesbsrasaes et anasntastsrbesnn 1710
RECORDS
Confidentiality of Computerized Information.........ccccvnnniierrenenree s 3320
Health RECONAS ..oeerieicrer ettt e st e et ae st s b e et e b e me s eaesas et e st smsebeaas venrnenes 7514
Personnel Records and Release of Information........c..oorvcvnienniccnnnninine s csessnsieesseienes 6420
PUblic ACCESS 10 RECOTUS....cirviaeericrrrerinrsiniitercesncessee s s i e s s s sne s ebaeriesaesseerrsssansestansranarsressresnrores 3310
Records ManagemeEnT .....ooiviiioeeire i ieieereseesrreressesrasesssrestssessssaseessess svserssessessasssnssnssssenssersessss 5670
Release of Information to the Noncustodial PArent.......cocvviiiiiiiiciiniine i eesssnssenssresssssssons 7240, 7241
Retention and DiSposition 0F RECOIAS ....ccvrieiiiiriecieciiercseenteescestesener i sserensresrressesnssrassanessesaenes 5670
Student Records: Access and Challenge........covvin e 7240
RECRUITING
Certified Staff RECIIILINE ..oveovreceirrerierieiirrsieseieseessrisesstaressetsesse s snsssssessesasasssssasessasasesses 6211
RECYCLING Lot iiiieeieciin ettt b s ettt ebs e s ebass 248 es s e b e e b e sn et s s aserar s ea e seseessnsrsebebenssenssasinnes 5650
REGISTER OF CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES ..ot e seene s sasves st enes 7650
REGISTER OF VOTERS, VOTING MACHINES ... rrrnrescenesssecesiaas e seassesssssseseans 1613
REIMBURSEMENT FOR MEALS ...t rresser s et e sesars e stesbees st e saese st ss s smeer rerrenas 5321
RELATIVES OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION ....cooivvriiinicrieinieneresnnssneeseesesesssesssssssssssssessasns 6215
RELEASE OF INFORMATION TO THE NONCUSTODIAL PARENT ..o v 7240, 7241
RELEASE OF PERSONNEL INFORMATION ....ooociirie et sse e s s eveseenss e rveserasonens 6420



CHESTER UNION FREE POLICY INDEX (Cont'd.)

RELIGIOUS BELIEFS - CONFLICT ...ttt are st e st shsass e bt 8330
RELIGIOUS EXPRESSION IN THE PUBLIC SCHOOLS.......coiiriern s 8360
REMODELING AND CONSTRUCTION OF SCHOOL FACILITIES .....c.ccooeever e s 5630
REPORTING TO PARENTS ..ot et eas e s et s ettt sms s s s en st ane et 7210
REQUEST FOR PART 100 VARIANCE OR PART 200 INNOVATIVE PROGRAM

WAIVER FROM COMMISSIONER'S REGULATIONS......cooiieieeecte et senseens s ssne s ssenas 8120
REQUIREMENTS FOR NEW BUS DRIVERS ..o ssver et s s ases s 5760
RESCUE (BUILDING SAFETY PROGRAM) .....ooiiiiriinsicnieins s rmis s cabe et sssssese b s narensnessons 5632
RESIDENCY (STUDENT) .c.ooiiiittmienrineesaeseessasesesisresesscsssecsesassstonssessssasassssssrassnssssssossasssssssessssssess 7130
RESIGNATIONS « STAFF ..ottt sttt et sr st es s es s bt ans b 6214
RESTRICTION OF SWEETS IN SCHOOL. .....ccooviir et renessssesnererener s asesi e 5660
RETENTION OF RECORDS ..ottt isss st s bbb b e st st rneas sess e sanes 5670
RETIREMENT ANNUITY ..ottt nsscst s tsaesaie st rsse s saebssesa s snssersemsssestonssasstassnantas 6570
REVENUES

REVEIUES. ..ottt et et bbbt e r et s b a b et s st esssmesneeheterrsneraae b ebennaee 5210

Revenues from District INVesMEnts. ... cieicienniiiii sttt bebe s 5220

Revenues from Sale of Schoo]l Property .......ccocoriicnininciiei s seen s senenon 5250

School Tax Assessment and Collection ... 5240
"RIGHT-TO-KINOW" LAW L. ettt t bbb as s e ss s ne s s msssnsnenns 5680
RULES OF ORDER .....coociiiriiiiiecrenirs it saaseses et b ben b b ess e s s ses b sn st seasssansessnronas 2120
SAFETY

Athletic PYOZram Sty ..ottt s st a e e 7420

SAfELY AN SECUTILY ...cvevrreerirreierrieiecss et st s et n et es e s seses st s ss st e b et sat s e ereeeretoseneaneres 5680

Safety Conditions and PYOZIAMS ....cccocvivrcrniiiiinisiin s sssas s ssssssesses e sase s esene et seemnn 8210

School Bus Safety PrOZIaIMl.. . .o saersns st st st s s s s sns s esnsaene 5750

Structural Safety INSPECLIONS .......cocoriiite e s s s et nene 5630

STAENE SATELY ...covireiiiicet e bbb bbb b e e e e enenans 5680, 8210

6123-A

SAFETY-SENSITIVE EMPLOYEES -- DRUG AND ALCOHOL TESTING ..o 5761
SALE AND DISPOSAL OF SCHOOL DISTRICT PROPERTY ..ovvciieerceecr st ener e 5250
SCHEDULES

School Bus Scheduling and ROULING ...covviviniieieniiienicieisesneeeseen s sseestasse e e sesanns 5720
SCHOLARSHIPS AND AWARDS ..ottt e sttt ss st sss et aee s s e e 7430
SCHOOL ACTIVITIES, STUDENT BEHAVIOR .....cccovevierireircn, OO VIO TSRO 7412

SCHOOL ATTORNEY .....oitiiiiiiiriiiinie it et e ss st et st smr s st sss s s nens st eneeesnseras 1337



CHESTER UNION FREE POLICY INDEX (Cont'd.)

SCHOOL BOARD ELECTIONS Lottt nes s b sn bbb s sb st nen e sra s ssns s 1250
SCHOOL BOARD LEGAL STATUS ..ot st n st 1110
SCHOOL BUILDING ACCESS CONTROL ...t esn e s s 5685
SCHOOL BUS PROGRAM ....ocoiiirtiiere ettt s sttt s b s s e b e bt bbb s nr s a s nd et st bnbssanes 5710
SCHOOL BUS SAFETY PROGRAM....ccovirccrciici st srssns s saasae s sn s e e sssns s st 5750
SCHOOL BUS SCHEDULING AND ROUTING ....oovriiiineirii et sssnsas e e 5720
SCHOOL CALENDAR ...ttt iiinmre e e ne st s ab e s is b s b n s s b e s e b s ssan et s v b s an e e nrn s e eanis 8410
SCHOOL CENSUS .o ceeceieeie st e ires sttt d b s et b et s e e e et s g e s ae s e s R s R e r g s n s T rm g p e S hbas e n it ses 7160, 7650
SCHOOL CLOSINGS - EMERGENCY L.oriiiiiiii it ssgssnsssssesssens 3510
SCHOOL - COMMUNITY RELATIONS WITH THE MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENTS ........cccciveeeen 3120
SCHOOL CONDUCT AND DISCIPLINE.......ccoovrimiinisiiniinr s nissarsne e sss s 7310
SOHOOL DAY ettt crree bt re s s d s s s Lo b e RS he e eR e b e e e A e e b bR e 4R e RS R bR R TR E S s a e n e b e et 8410
SCHOOL DISTRICT LEGAL STATUS ..o sse s ns e sass s s asssnssssens 1110
SCHOOL FINANCIAL ACCOUNTABILITY: ALLEGATIONS OF FRAUD ... 5570
SCHOOL FOOD SERVICE PROGRAM -- LUNCH AND BREAKFAST ..o 5660

SCHOOL PHY SICTAN ..ottt st rstss et tsa e as e sy my bbb e b s bnb bt a e s bt st e r et s s st 1338
SCHOOL PROPERTY CODE OF CONDUCT .ot nasnsens 3413
SCHOOL SPONSORED MEDIA ..o sssss e sas s sasberssssasbesnss sassessrnsssssssnens 3110
SCHOOL TAX ASSESSMENT AND COLLECTION ....cocviiiiiiirii e 5240
SCHOOL TRIPS ..ot ietetreiertseee e s esessmres e bs s s bbb s et s s ae e b e v s et e aRa s A e bn e s e n s ad e taRa st e n s s T e sarrrsananaenrens 8460
SCHOOL VOLUNTEERS ..ottt s bbb s bbb st e snss s st b s s s enabass 31560
SCREENING OF NEW SCHOOL ENTRANTS ..ottt s s 7121
SEARCHES AND INTERROGATIONS OF STUDENTS ..ottt 7330
SECRET SOCIETIES, FRATERNITIES AND SORORITIES......oviirc e 7413
SECTION 504 OF THE REHABILITATION ACT OF 1973 ..o 7621
SECURITY/SAFETY ..ottt sttt b ems et e nasne st s ebasesnsnssrssterennaes 5680

SELECTION/CLASSIFICATION PROCESS ... 7420



CHESTER UNION FREE POLICY INDEX (Cont'd.)

= SELECTION OF LIBRARY AND AUDIOVISUAL MATERIALS ..o 8320
| SENIOR CITIZENS «....ooocooeseessooeeseeessssessecsssssssss s sossss s oo s ssssesessses s oo 3130, 5241
SENIOR TRIP .ottt ieis s iess sttt s taas b o0 bbbk b bbb s b bbbt 7418
SERVICES AND MATERIALS -~ CONTRACTS FOR ......ooitiiiiriiticcrrnst e ceest et 5430
SEX OFFENDERS -~ NOTIFICATION OF ......ooioieeiiiirnciiesiesi s sssbs e sress e sasseraanssassscsns et ssssssnssssasss 7560
SEXUAL HARASSMENT ..ottt etisn st sesissats e st s sast st sn s s et s s s s besnses st sbessasnssrbasens 6121, 7551
SHARED DECISION MAKING ..ocorviiietirrrerins st srsastse e ssssnssss e ssssin e ssssastsssssssasasessesenesssssases 3160, 6170
SIGN INTERPRETATION FOR PARENTS WHO ARE HEARING IMPAIRED .......ccoovcvivvivrniiirene 7211
SMOKING/TOBACCO USE ..ottt ieireressiessste st sisasstin e anas e srerssasseseessesansassnessosastsssronsssnioseres 5640
SOLICITATIONS
Advertising in the SChOOIS . .occviier et eb b e sae e e 3272
Solicitation of Charitable Donations from School Children.......ovivvvcnice 3271
Solicitations by Staff Personnel...... oo ittt e reea s sesss e e snees 6430
Soliciting Punds from School Personmnel ... ssessain oo 3273
SORORITIES .....cooooiotrieiieeirinresisee st siasiss st st rre e s sas s rresbeseb s e e et s st st barerreabeaareseabe s s anesbebtnnnatsaenes 7413
SPECIAL EDUCATION MEDIATION ...ouoi et mnasae s st snsens e sares s ses 7690
SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAMS AND SERVICES
Alternative Testing for Students with Disabilities..........coiini 7210
Appointment and Training of CSE and CPSE Members.........c.coiiinincinincceeecninnes 7631, 7632
Children with DisabilItIEs ....c..ueccereerrreeiereerecriese et e et reere e s a s rnens 7611
Conduct and DISCIPINE.......ccoviieiiiiie i s rabe et e sas 7310,7313
Credential Options for Students with Disabilities ........c.coviceccrmiincic e 7222
Declassification of Students with Disabilities ...t 7617
DHSITICE PLAI ..o ittt e sete st e cenr e a b et bt as s s sea b er s e s e b be st s oba st nreobensasnerrens 7610
Extended School Year (July/August) Services and/or Programs ........coevvniimnnoneimnccsinnennenne 7642
Grouping by Similarity 0T Needs......oovicrreiierc e 7612
Impartial Hearing OFfICer .......cooirvmiiiiiieeiiin s et 7670
Impartial hearing Officer Selection, Appointment and Compensation ..........cucerieersiieoneensesionns 7671
Independent Educational Evaluations...........cceciniicnn e 7680
Least Restrictive ENVITOIIMENT ....evvieiiireccrieecrersrrssntsrerscssnessrasssnssiasessisnesssessssessrsesssesnssssseaes 7611, 7615
IMIBAIAEION ... ceevve e eenrentt et re s eseres e bbb s e e ra bbb e n ok S bam e manas s e rranos e bbb raentes kb vaenbesanbienne 7690
Parenit INVOIVEITIEIT ... ...cieiie e ceniecirnsnes s e saers b se s bere s st ese e sa b s e e e sresaeuareenansnssosdessaan 7660
Prereferral Intervention Strategies in General Education (Prior to a Referral
for Special EQUCAtION) . ..ccco ittt e s b 7616
Preschool Special Education PROZIAM ...ttt sttt 7614
Program Accessibility.........coceciiinenenn FOT OO PRSPPSO P RO 7621
Provision of Services to Nonpublic School Student with Disabilities who are Parentally Placed . 7644
Register of Children with Disabilities ..o 7650
Role of the Board in Implementing a Student's Individualized Education Program ...........ocoeeeee. 7613
Section 504 of the Rehabilitation ACt of 1973 ..o st ens 7621
Student TAentifICAtioN. ... cc.irrieiriieireii s s et et s e ba et s n bbbt s n b 7650
Student Individualized Education Program ... ssesieitis s siess e rsassssa s sseans 7640
Students Presumed to Have a Disability for Discipline Purposed........coooeevcivsincrcniivenrcsieninnanns 7622
Students with Disabilities Participating in Schoo! District Programs ........ccccoovmvecrevmvevcicnrivennennas 7620

Surrogate Parents



CHESTER UNION FREE POLICY INDEX (Cont'd.)

SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAMS AND SERVICES (cont’d)

SUSPEIISION 1. tivieierene et st se e bbbt e b e s et r b s b e a a4t s e 430 s e s e mnaE b eR e st ab e e r b enenen bt e s nnrans 7313
TrANSTHON SEIVICES c.crviiiiiiicreririies ettt s ch st s bbb et E e ne st s b nbna et e ras 7641
Transportation of Students with Disabilities .........coeeiicviiiicrniini e 5730
Twelve Month Special Services and/Or PIOZIAMS ........cccciervereesrriescensrnesresesssssieesssrassessssssersess 7642
Use of Guardians Ad Litem at Impartial Heatings ..........coovcvnieencninniici i iesesernasnesenns 7670
Use of Recording Equipment at LE.P. MEENZS .....ccoeenveivreriimrcrinrsicoriinesnricosesssnseseresscreseesns 7640
SPORTS AND THE ATHLETIC PROGRAM .......ccoviniiiiiiciin e cetessins s tsser s ssssasesans 7420
STAFF DEVELOPMENT .....coiii vttt s s ses st st ness s st sestssesena s emssnos 6160
STAFF HEALTH EXAMINATIONS ... ..ottt e nessst s tssasse s sesasssseseeses st ssassnstosnse s sessaens 6140
STAFF HEALTH TNSURANC E ..ottt stsitrasncs ittt eraness e s taaesa s e s besas s s e e sease s sesssssnsnns 6510
STAFF INVOLVEMENT IN SHARED DECISION MAKING .......ccccieririneerrreeeerersrneeessseesnenasiaenas 6170
STAFF PARTICIPATION IN POLITICAL ACTIVITIES ......coiviiirnniree e ses s eressses s cenenes 6430
STAFF PROTECTION ..ottt ittt ses e st et et eni s erees s s ebnen 6540
STAFF SAFETY w..ocoososse oottt e 5630
STAFF - SEPARATION ..ottt nasse s st b e et e e saesssee e be s sesebebesassssnessesassnsssnaees 6214
STAFF-STUDENT RELATIONS (FRATERNIZATION). ...0iiiiiniiis i 6111
STRUCTURAL SAFETY INSPECTIONS ...t ess e s sieseresasneresesssnsasssessssssensseasns 5630
STUDENT ADVISORY MEMBER OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION .....ccoooiiicnreeesierinns 1150
STUDENT ATHLETIC INJURIES ..ot sesren s s e et s e aesan et neees 7420
STUDENT ATHLETIC PARTICIPATION ....coiciiiivnictinientiennres st siesa e sesss e sessessssassssnessssasssnens 7421
STUDENT AWARDS AND SCHOLARSHIPS .....oiiitrirmirnneirearmnscsneesisstsnsaissstsassiessssssssnssssesesenes 7430
STUDENT BEHVIOR AT SCHOOL ACTIVITIES ...t sasscnesens 7412
STUDENT CONTESTS ..ottt e as s et e s g e st ea et er s ben s snrnn 7430
STUDENT DIRECTORY INFORMATION ....ociiiiiiinmiircmiinae e srenssesicseeeestrensssnasssesesseseersessnns 7242
STUDENT DISCIPLINE ..ottt cremiss st st esess e sss s eas s ses s s en e ese s eae s nacnsssssransssasans 6410, 7310, 7313
STUDENT DRESS CODE.....ooitiicminiieiiessere ettt et sasss s ssesssacsacssesasssaessessersasassnsenassesensnns 7312
STUDENT DRIVING .....oociiemevsicintestiesersisimsessiessserenssssssesesssassassesssssesassssssansssssssasassssssssssesssssnssnessssesnns 7460
STUDENT EVALUATION ...ttt essscsrerse s s s e sasrassassssssssnssstssanessssenssssasbanes 7210
STUDENT HEALTH SERVICES ..ottt ittt st st rae et en bbbt aes 7511-7514



CHESTER UNION FREE POLICY INDEX (Cont'd)

STUDENT IMMUNIZATION. ... seeoeee e sess e sesesre e sessesese e esser e oeeeeeseseeeee oo 7511
STUDENT PARTICIPATION ... oo esoeseese et s seseeeseee st messseses e 3240
STUDENT PHYSICALS 1.ooeee e coesesses st esesss s ss s eesesse oo e 7512
STUDENT PLACEMENT, PROMOTION AND RETENTION oo 7210
STUDENT RECORDS ~ ACCESS AND CHALLENGE ..o 7240
STUDENT RECORDS POLICY oo oo eeoeee s sesreesee st seeeeseseses s sesseoosesesesoos oo 7370
STUDENT RELEASE TIME oo sees e s eoeeseseseeseesessresssesesssesssssseess st oot 7111
STUDENT RESIDENCY .o ereeeeesessseeeeseeeeseesese s eesseseeseessseeessseseseseeseseeseessesse e 7130
31010)5 SUITN o o1 SO 5680, 8210
STUDENT SUSPENSION ..o oo e seme s eeseesessereseesmsseeesssees s seeessesessee e 7313
STUDENT SPECTATORS USING SCHOOL DISTRICT BUSES +..ccvoreoe oo 7415
STUDENT SUSPENSION ..o e ee e seeesessessereasessreeseessesoee s e 7313
STUDENT TEACHERS ... oo oeeesserseesseeeeseseseeeses st ees s eesteee s eeeeeeesseeseee s osee e 6220
STUDENT USE OF COMPUTERIZED INFORMATION RESOURCES......ooco oo 7315
STUDENT VEHICLES ON SCHOOL PROPERTY ..o reeeeseeeeersseeeeesoseee s 3290
STUDENTS < NON-RESIDENT oo eseeeoeeeoesoosee e sees st essee oo seesse s 7131
STUDENTS PRESUMED TO HAVE A DISABILITY FOR PURPOSES OF DISCIPLINE.d............. 7622
STUDENTS PUBLIC PERFORMANCE ..oor oo e 7414
STUDENTS WITH DISABILITIES PARTICIPATING IN SCHOOL DISTRICT PROGRAMS......... 7620
STUDENTS WITH LIFE THREATENING ALLERGIES -...oocceeosooeeoooeoeoooosoeooe oo 7515
STUDENTS WITH LIMITED ENGLISH PROFICIENCY w..voccoe oo seceoesoess oo esss e 8280

STUDENTS WITH HANDICAPPING CONDITIONS, ALTERNATIVE TESTING PROCEDURES....... 7643

SUBJECT COORDINATORS ..ottt ettt rsss e shaisssses s s senesiessesessesensanas 4330
SUBMISSION OF QUESTIONS AND PROPOSITIONS AT ANNUAL ELECTIONS/

SPECIAL DISTRICT MEETINGS ..ottt s s sn s s seees 1260
SUBSTANCE ABUSE -- PREVENTION CURRICULUM.........ccoerersseesessrececeeeeseseesssrmssesssseossssoees 8211
SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS ..ottt it e st e st s s ae s st se st sna s st s sasaran s sas e 6220



CHESTER UNION FREE POLICY INDEX (Cont'd.)

SUPERINTENDENT
Board-Superintendent Relationship.....c.ooiiciiiiiciiiiiie e 4320
Evaluation of the Superintendent...........c..ccieieeciiiirinessiertsss e s cene st raees 4260
SUPEHINIETIABNL 1o r e e et e et es 4310
SUPERVISION OF STUDENTS ..ottt nsiss s st en e sass s seessss e seassesionessensansion 7416
SUPERVISION OF STUDENTS -- ATHLETIC PROGRAM ..ot 7420
SUPPORT STAFF APPOINTMENT ..ottt snss e nnsesenassnsses 6310
SURROGATE PARENTS -- CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES ..ot 7660
SUSPENSION
Student Suspension -- IN-Schoo] ... e 7313
Suspension from BOCES ACHVIHES .....ocoivvrvriveicieeniie i anss s nsasassereens 7313
Suspension from BOCES CIasses ......covccciiiiniiniiinssicns et s 7313
Suspension of Students with DisabilItes....c.oovviiiiveneriicimecsicir e et e 7313
SWEETS IN SCHOOL ...ttt st ese vt sbes s ens s s sisisss st mss s bes ssssssasassasens 5660
TAX ASSESSMENT AND COLLECTION ..ottt et bssssssenessssssensssssnesons 5240
TAX COLLECTOR -- DUTIES OF ..ottt s nrie e bes s ses s s snnas e s eben e eniassenrensbsnsnsons 1333
TAX EXEMPTION FOR SENIOR CITIZENS ..ot nsnssssssssssens 5241
TEACHER AIDES .....ootiiitiiirs ettt es ettt r st b st s st 6320
TECHNICAL AND CAREER (OCCUPATIONAL) EDUCATION .....ccoovvevrinnen. e s 8220
TEMPORARY PERSONNEL .....coitiiiriintiierinticme st esesss e es s sss s s ssnsassssensssrassnes 6220
TERMINATION -- DUE PROCESS ...ttt ssess s e essrons s ensens 6214
TESTING PROGRAM ..ottt et st s e s b b bt e 7212
TEXTBOOKS ...ttt st i s s es st 0618404 r bt n bt a st e b er bt b e 8340
TEXTBOOKS FOR RESIDENT STUDENTS ATTENDING PRIVATE SCHOOLS ..o 8340
THEFT OF SERVICES OR PROPERTY ...voiiiicrinreninerenresiiies st s sses s s sssegsesensssngsenssenes 6450
THREATS QOF VIOLENCE IN SCHOOL ..ottt it nessetssrasaosstrnsnssasisesassesssrsses 3412
TITLE I PROGRAMS AND PROJECTS ..ot e tiesasi syttt s ssnsnts s 8260
TITLE I PROGRAMS -- MAINTENANCE OF FISCAL EFFORT ......oocoiviecirminnnimniinniesessiensniens 5550
TITLE IX -- EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY oottt et snesee e iane s 6120
TITLE IX/SECTION 504/ADA COMPLAINTS ...t rse s saese st snesssasrsae e 6122, 7550, 8220
TITLE IX - SEXUAL HARASSMENT (PERSONNEL}....c.coiiintiiciisn st sersrsnsinsannes 6121

TITLE IX - SEXUAL HARASSMENT (STUDENTS)} oottt rse v srer s saesrnennenas 7551



CHESTER UNION FREE POLICY INDEX (Cont'd.)

TOBACCO USE/SMOKING ...ttt e s ssss s rassasssssassssnssenssensonens 5640
TOXIC SUBSTANCES -- HANDLING OF ..ottt iessssss s s smsonens 5631
TRANSFER OF STUDENTS (INVOLUNTARY )..cooiiiiiriiiiniicsiniesiessenssssinis s snessisssisssssses 7140
TRANSITION SERVICES ..ottt s e st ottt snsone 7641
TRANSPORTATION
Rural TransportatiOn......c.ciiee i st s aases e ssas s bbb st s b e annsnsarasees 5711
SafElY PIOZIAN c.voiveiierrreeeree et e bbb e b d s be bbb b s 5750
Scheduling and ROULINEZ. ...t e 5720
School Buses Stopped on School Property......cvii s 5750
Transportation PrOZIAL.... ..o s bbb 5710
Transportation of Non-Resident SIdents.... ... oo 5730
Transportation of StUEntS ... 5730
Transportation of Students with Disabilities ........cccoiciiiincc e 5730
Transportation to School Sponsored Events.........cccoinniii, 5730
Transporting an I or Injured Student ... 7520
Use of Buses by CommUIILY GIOUPS .....covveririrerirrcrrierriseieasasrestssnesnevesssesiasessressnsssesassssssenensens 5740
TRUANCY ..ottt seeasssies OO OO O PPV 7110
TWELVE MONTH SPECIAL SERVICES AND/OR PROGRAMS ..o, 7642
UNIFORMED SERVICES EMPLOYMENT AND REEMPLOYMENT RIGHTS ACT (USERRAY
MILITARY LEAVES OF ABSENCE ...t e st 6552
UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON UPON SCHOOL GROUNDS ..o 3411, 7360, 7361
USE OF COMMITTEES ...t ot es a0t s s oot b bennns 4250
USE OF COPYRIGHTED MATERIALS ..o s ssesssssrssssnes 8350
USE OF ELECTRONIC DEVICES ..ottt st st ss s b s bt 7316
USE OF EMAIL IN THE SCHOOL DISTRICT ......occiiiimriiiiiiniininiis s iinissae b siaesssesesescnsens 6471
USE OF RECORDING EQUIPMENT AT LEP. MEETINGS ..ot 7640
USE OF SCHOOL FACILITIES .ot 3280
USE OF SCHOOL-OWNED MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT ... 3281
USE OF SURVEILLANCE CAMERAS IN THE SCHOOL DISTRICT ..o 5684
UVIRS: STATEWIDE UNIFORM VIOENT INCIDENT REPORTING SYSTEM ..o, 3420
VANDALISM ..ottt ns s s b s seensrss b e s s 7311

VARIANCE OR WAIVER FROM COMMISSIONER'S REGULATIONS -- REQUEST FOR ........... 8120



CHESTER UNION FREE POLICY INDEX (Cont'd.)

VEHICLES ON DISTRICT PROPERTY oottt st s s asssaserenesbons 3290
VIOLENCE (THREATS OF) IN SCHOOL .....cocociiiiiiiinsiiiiiinrereiner et ssssaenans 3412
VIOLENT INCIDENT REPORTING SYSTEM (UVIRS) ...ccoiiiniiimeerisriec st rnnnenas 3420
VISITORS TO THE SCHOOL ..ottt siisiiersse st i sss e s a et as st e st s e ne e b strssanines 3210
VOCATIONAL (CAREER AND TECHNICAL) EDUCATION ....coovniiiiciiniinimnii e 8220
VOLUNTEERS -- SCHOOL ....oormiiiiiiiiiincininees st ettt ssass e sesanssstn e senes 3150, 7417
VOTERS -- LEGAL QUALIFICATIONS OF (AT SCHOOL DISTRICT MEETINGS).......ccvevnucaenn. 1250
VOTING MACHINES AND REGISTER OF VOTERS .....coooiiir e ncrens e 1613
WAIVER OR VARIANCE FROM COMMISSIONER'S REGULATIONS -- REQUEST FOR............ 8120
WEAPONS IN SCHOOL......octciomiiic st sbsae s st iaa s s s e sn st orasesasscnnan 3411, 7360, 7361
WELLNESS Lottt sttt st b b e e b s e 4o R e e b an b s ae e R e b ranabe b e nrane e s §242
WORKBOOKS ..ottt st s bt s as e b b s b b en s an s 8340
WORKERS COMPENSATION . ..ottt e e s e e 6520

Updated 10/7/13



	Structure Bookmarks

